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Honorable Kim Hastie

Mobile County License Commissioner

Post Office Drawer 161009

Mobile, Alabama  36616
License Commissioners – Advertising – Motor Vehicle Tags
The Mobile County License Commissioner is not authorized to send advertisements within the license renewal mail-outs.
Dear Commissioner Hastie:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTIONS

(1) May the Mobile County License Commissioner send advertisements within their mail-outs, either upon the letter that is sent out or contained within the envelope with the letter?

(2)  Is there any local business that does not fall into the categories listed in section 11-3-11 of the Code of Alabama?  For example, does a car lot that sells new and used cars fall under “other industries in the County” (section of 11-3-11 of the Code of Alabama, as amended)?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your request, you informed this Office that the Mobile County License Commissioner has been approached by several local businesses requesting that the License Commissioner change the format of her mail-outs for license tag renewals from postcard to letter format.  The letter format would allow commercial advertising to be mailed within the envelope or for advertising to be placed upon the letter itself.  These advertisements would be in exchange for fees paid directly to the License Commissioner.  The fees paid would be in excess of the cost of the mail-outs with the excess funds to be utilized for general operational expenses of the administration of the License Commissioner’s Office.

Your first question seeks guidance regarding whether it is appropriate for the Mobile County License Commissioner to send advertisements within the mail-outs, either upon the letter that is sent out or contained within the envelope with the letter.  You argue that the concept of a private company advertising upon or through the assistance of a county official is supported by section 11-3-11(a)(19) of the Code of Alabama, as well as an opinion this Office issued to Honorable Sammie E. Maze, Mayor, Town of Kimberly, dated November 13, 2002, A.G. No. 2003-031.

Section 11-3-11 of the Code generally sets forth the powers of the county commission, not the powers of the county license commissioner.  Section 11-3-11(a)(19) authorizes the county commission to make expenditures of county funds for advertising purpose.  This section states as follows:


(19) To set aside, appropriate, and use county funds or revenues for the purpose of developing, advertising, and promoting the agricultural, mineral, timber, water, labor, and all other resources of every kind of the county and for the purpose of locating and promoting agricultural, industrial, and manufacturing plants, factories, and other industries in the county. The county commission is authorized to enter into contracts with any person, firm, corporation, or association to carry out the purposes set forth in this subdivision.
Ala. Code § 11-3-11(a)(19) (2008) (emphasis added).  

Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000).  This particular provision has previously been interpreted as authorizing a county to expend county funds for the purpose of advertising county resources and not as authority for a county to advertise the interests of private businesses operating within the county.  Opinion to Honorable Edwin L. Davis, Macon County Attorney, dated October 19, 1989, A.G. No. 90-00010; opinion to Honorable F.R. Albritton, Jr., Chairman, Wilcox County Commission, dated October 7, 1980, A.G. No. 81-00015.  

Accordingly, this provision of the Code does not authorize the License Commissioner to sell advertisements to private companies to be mailed with the license renewal mail-outs by the License Commissioner.  This Office is not aware of any other provisions of the law that would specifically authorize the License Commissioner to engage in these transactions.

Your request also cites the Maze opinion as additional support for the License Commissioner to engage in this commercial contract.  In the Maze opinion, this Office was asked to determine whether any law prohibited a municipality from purchasing a police car from a private company for one dollar each, and the private company would advertise on the police vehicles.  Maze at 1.  That opinion does not support your request.  A municipality is authorized to purchase vehicles to be used for its police department, and the question related to the consideration that could be paid in exchange for the vehicle.  

As stated above, there is no authority for the License Commissioner to sell advertisements to private companies for inclusion in the license renewal mail-outs.  Counties and county officials are creatures of statute and may only exercise authority conferred on them by the Legislature.  See, generally, Dillard v. Baldwin County Comm’n, 833 So. 2d 11 (Ala. 2002).

Based upon the answer to your first question, your second question is moot.  
CONCLUSION

The Mobile County License Commissioner is not authorized to send advertisements within the license renewal mail-outs.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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